
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Operational Property and Projects Sub Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 6 MARCH 2023 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chair) 

Deputy Rehana Ameer (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
 

Deputy Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Paul Martinelli 
Anett Rideg 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Matthew Stickley 

Matthew.Stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

NB: Certain items presented for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless the Committee Clerk has been informed that a Member has questions or 

comments prior to the start of the meeting. These for information items have been collated into 
a supplementary agenda pack and circulated separately. 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 13 
February 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
4. GW3 ISSUES: MOORGATE CROSSRAIL STATION LINKS 
 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
5. GW3-4 ISSUES: LONDON WALL CAR PARK JOINTS AND WATERPROOFING 
 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 36) 

 
6. GW5: INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLERS IN SOCIAL HOUSING TOWER BLOCKS - 

PETTICOAT TOWER - MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 76) 

 
7. GW5: PEDESTRIAN PRIORITIES STREETS PROGRAMME - PHASE 1 
 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 

 
To be read in conjunction with appendices 1-9, circulated by separate addendum. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 108) 

 



3 
 

8. *22/23 ENERGY & DECARBONISATION PERFORMANCE Q3 UPDATE FOR THE 
OPERATIONAL PORTFOLIO 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
9. *CARBON ACTION STRATEGY (CAS) NZ1, NZ3 AND RS3 WORKSTREAM 

UPDATE FOR THE OPERATIONAL PORTFOLIO 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
10. *CITY SURVEYOR'S BUSINESS PLAN 2022-27 QUARTER 3 2022/23 UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
11. *THE CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER - FEBRUARY 2023 

UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
12. *HERITAGE AT RISK REGISTER (HARR) REPORT 2022 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act.  

 
 For Decision 
  

 



4 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 109 - 112) 

 
17. GETTING THE BEST VALUE FROM OUR LOW VALUE SPEND 
 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 113 - 144) 

 
18. UNIFORM MANAGED SERVICE FOR CITY OF LONDON POLICE VIA THE 

NATIONAL UNIFORM MANAGED SERVICE  - CONTRACT EXTENSION 
 Joint report of the Commissioner and Chief Operating Officer. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 145 - 160) 

 
19. GW5: DOMINANT HOUSE FOOTBRIDGE FUTURE OPTIONS 
 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 161 - 174) 

 
20. *GW5 PROGRESS: YORK WAY ESTATE PROVISION OF SOCIAL HOUSING 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
21. *THE CITY OF LONDON HERITAGE ESTATE 2023 UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
22. *CITIGEN UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 
 



5 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



OPERATIONAL PROPERTY AND PROJECTS SUB COMMITTEE 
Monday, 13 February 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Operational Property and Projects Sub Committee held 

at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 13 February 2023 at 3.30 
pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chair) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Anett Rideg 
 

 
Officers: 
Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer 

Genine Whitehorne - Chief Operating Officer’s Department 

Rohit Paul - Chief Operating Officer’s Department 

Sarah Baker - Chief Operating Officer’s Department 

Lisa Moore - Chief Operating Officer’s Department 

Darran Reid - Chief Operating Officer’s Department 

Aga Watt - Chief Operating Officer’s Department 

Tanna Beena - Chief Operating Officer’s Department 

Paul Double - Remembrancer 

James John - Chamberlain’s Department 

Peter Young - City Surveyor’s Department 

Ola Obadara - City Surveyor’s Department 

Dorian Price - City Surveyor’s Department 

Peter Collinson - City Surveyor’s Department 

John Galvin - City Surveyor’s Department 

Graeme Low - City Surveyor’s Department 

Stefania Horne - Environment Department 

Alistair Cook - City of London Police 

Rob Atkin - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

Omkar Chana - Innovation and Growth 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Rehana Ameer (observing online), 
Deputy Madush Gupta, Deputy Randall Anderson, Deputy Christopher 
Hayward and Paul Martinelli. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

a) 16 January 2023  
RESOLVED, that the note of the inquorate meeting be received. 

 
b) 26 January 2023  

 
It was noted that Anett Rideg was in attendance and that this was not 
reflected in the list of those Members present. 

 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
meeting held on 26 January 2023, be approved as an accurate record 
subject to the addition of Anett Rideg to the attendee list. 
 

4. DEPARTMENT OF THE CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER BUSINESS PLANS 
2023/24  
Members considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer regarding their 
Departmental Business Plans for 2023/24. 
 
At this point the Chief Operating Officer gave a brief update on the ongoing 
project governance review, which was due to report to the Sub-Committee in 
April 2023. 
 
It was noted that there was no funding at present for the Project Management 
Academy. When asked if there was a continuing training need, it was 
concluded that this would be determin
[...]
 Street, as set out in appendix 

1, joining the Corporation's other strategic and community partners 
accommodated at the complex.  

b) To instruct the Comptroller and City Solicitor, if the offer is made, to settle the 
terms of occupation in the form of a 5 year Lease in the terms referred to in the 
proposals noted in this report and the draft heads of terms set out in appendix 
2.  

c) To note the accommodation is offered rent free and that such occupation costs 
as arise in consequence of the arrangement, if agreed, will be met from the 
City Surveyor’s local risk budget for Guildhall.  

d) To note the proposed terms include flexibility for the City to regain occupation 
upon 6 months’ notice at any time should the accommodation be required for 
other purposes.  

 
6. INNOVATION AND GROWTH (IG) OCCUPATION OF IRISH CHAMBER  

Members considered a report of the Director of Innovation and Growth (IG) and 
the City Surveyor regarding the occupation of Irish Chamber by the IG 
Department. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members approve that the Irish Chamber be occupied by 
Innovation & Growth, enabling Senior Members to fully access the space they 
requested in the Mezzanine Floor of West Wing, Guildhall. 
 

7. GW3-4: PARLIAMENT HILL ATHLETICS TRACK RESURFACING  

Page 9



Members considered a Gateway 3-4 report of the Executive Director 
Environment regarding the Parliament Hill Athletics Track Resurfacing.  
 
It was agreed by Members that the discussion be taken in non-public on the 
basis that questions may be raised in relation to the non-public appendix. 
 
 

8. *GW5 PROGRESS: SYDENHAM HILL REDEVELOPMENT, LEWISHAM  
Members received a Gateway 5 progress report regarding the Sydenham Hill 
Redevelopment, Lewisham. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act or relates to functions of the Court of 
Common Council which are not subject to the provisions of Part VA and Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 
2023, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

13. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RAIL DELIVERY GROUP CONTRACT AWARD  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding the City of 
London Police and Rail Delivery Group Contract Award. 
 

14. HOUSING RESPONSIVE REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE, AND VOIDS SERVICE 
- PROCUREMENT STAGE 1  
Members considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of 
Community and Children’s Services regarding the Housing Responsive 
Repairs, Maintenance and voids service (Procurement Stage 1). 
 

15. GW1-4: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 2023 IMPROVEMENT 
AND REVENUE WORKS  
Members considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding the City of London 
School for Girls 2023 Improvement and Revenue Works. 
 

16. GW3-4: PARLIAMENT HILL ATHLETICS TRACK (APPENDIX 4)  
Members noted the non-public appendix to item 7. 
 

Page 10



17. *CITY FUND AND ESTATE REVENUE WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS 
REPORT  
Members received a progress report of the City Surveyor regarding the City 
Fund and Estate Revenue Works Programme. 
 

18. *REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk regarding action taken between 
meetings. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
[...]
wn of existing funds to continue 
the design work on the first elements of work to be delivered and 
to allow progress on the feasibility of the other work packages.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
 

v.April 2019 

This report provides Members with an update on progress with 
each element of the project, the issues encountered and 
proposed next steps.  

RAG Status:  Amber (Amber at last Committee) 

Risk Status: Medium (Medium at last report to Committee). 

Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk):  Cost range 
£3.1m (part of the area) to £6.3m (whole area) 

Change in Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk):   
Up to £3.2m if the whole area improvement is progressed.     

Spend to Date:  £218,265 

Costed Risk Provision Utilised: N/A  

Funding sources:    Approved:   Crossrail, Section 106 and 
Section 278 (details in Appendix 2).   Potential future bid for   
OSPR/CIL to deliver the projects across the whole area.  

Slippage:  Proposals to improve the Ropemaker Street junction 
are delayed until 2023/24 due to delays in TfL traffic modelling 
approvals and signals design.  

2. Requested 
decisions  

Next Gateway: Gateway 5:  Finsbury Circus Western Arm; 
Gateway 3/4/5:  Ropemaker Street; Gateway 3 Moorfields 
North/Moorgate corridor/London Wall junction. 

 Requested Decisions: 

 
1. Note the progress made on the various elements of the 

project; 
2. Note the revised timescales for Ropemaker Street 

junction improvements; 
3. Approve the drawdown of £256,375 from the already 

agreed and secured funding allocation of £1,819,795 to 
continue the design development and assessment of 
each element of the project; 

4. Approve a revised current project budget of £569,327 
(including risk) as set out in appendix 2, table 2; 

5. Approve the risk register in appendix 3 with the 
requested costed risk provision of £48,500, which is to 
be drawn down via delegation to Executive Director 
Environment; 

6. Note the revised cost estimate of £430,022 for the 101 
Moorgate Section 278 works, increasing the overall 
budget estimate by £30,022; 

7. Note the intention to make further funding requests of an 
estimated £3.2 million to either the OSPR or CIL to 
progress elements of the work outlined below and that 
this is reliant on further detailed work regarding 
feasibility. 

Page 14



 
 

v.April 2019 

3. Budget 
As at 31/1/23, the project had spent £218,265 from an approved 
budget of £312,952.    The budget for the additional drawdown 
is shown in the table below: 

Item Reason  Funding 
source      

Cost  

 

Staff time 
(Policy & 
Projects) 

Project management S106 £42,500 

Staff time 
(Highways) 

Design development S106 £60,375 

Fees Surveys/utility 
enquiries/traffic 

modelling 

S106 £105,000 

Costed Risk  S106 £48,500 

Total   £256,375 

 
Staff costs represent an additional 420 hours of staff time for 
project management and an additional 525 hours for further 
design and evaluation of the different elements of the projects 
between April 2023 and March 2024.   
 
Costed Risk Provision requested for this Gateway: £48,500 
 
See Appendix 2 for more detailed financial information.    
 

4. Issue description Since the last report to Members in March 2022, the project 
has made slow and steady progress, and the following 
updates/issues are brought to Members attention. 
 
Scheme development delays 
 
Finsbury Circus western arm 

An enhancement proposal for Finsbury Circus was put on hold 
in January 2022 due to the erection of hoarding/pit lane within 
the project area to accommodate the refurbishment works at 84 
Moorgate.    A positive outcome of this delay has been 
involvement of the Cool Streets and Greening Programme, 
leading to the preparation of a more ambitious soft landscaping 
proposal for the western arm. A Gateway five report for this 
element of the work will be prepared in coming months, with an 
estimated start date of autumn 2023 (subject to the site being 

Page 15




[...]
to Start Work (Regular) 

Requested Decisions:  

In the interests of clarity, the numbering (1 to 7) of the original 
“Requested Decisions”, as approved by P&T in July 2022, is 
retained (and amended below, where indicated).  Only the 
financial values for decisions 3,4 and 6 are amended, following 
the Capital Review, as shown in bold type. 

 

A. Operational Property and Projects Sub-Committee 
(only): 
 

1. That additional budget of £ 129,000 is approved at 

Page 26



 

v.April 2019 

Gateway 3/4 for staff costs, fees and investigations, as 
Table 1 below, in order to reach the next Gateway; 

2. Note the revised project budget at Gateway 3/4 of £ 
141,000 (excluding risk) up to Gateway 5, including for 
costs expended prior to Gateway 3/4; 

3. (Amended below); 

4. (Amended below); 

5. That a Costed Risk Provision of £25,000 is approved at 
this stage (up to Gateway 5) to cover unforeseen 
conditions during further investigations, to be drawn 
down via delegation to the Assistant Director 
Engineering. 

6. (Amended below)  

7. That Option 3 is approved (implementation of 
waterproofing, expansion joint replacement and internal 
structural concrete repairs) 

 

B. Operational Property and Projects Sub-Committee and 
Planning & Transportation Committee: 
 

3. Note the total estimated cost of the project at 
£2,384,000 (excluding risk); 

4. That delegated authority is given to Chief Officer to 
appoint the successful contractor at Gateway 5 and to 
instruct the Comptroller and City Solicitor to enter into 
contract, subject to tendered works costs remaining 
within the £2,200,000 estimate provided by this report 
(or to instruct under the new highways term contract 
subject to satisfactory agreement of costs and the same 
proviso). 
 

6. That a total Costed Risk Provision of £240,000 is 
approved for use following Gateway 5, subject to tender 
costs remaining within budget, for expenditure against 
identified sums from the project risk registers again
[...]
ed)  
Make the experimental traffic measures permanent (as set out in 
the main body of this report) on: 

a) King Street (one-way northbound with contra-flow cycle 
lane); 

b) Old Jewry (closed to motor vehicles from Poultry to the 
junction with Fredericks Place and remainder of street 
two-way); 

c) King William Street (traffic restricted at certain times, 
except for vehicles loading, accessing properties or drop 
off/pick up of passengers) 

 
2) Option 2 (not recommended) 

Revert the streets to the previous state: 
a) King Street (two-way working for vehicles) 
b) Old Jewry (one way working for motor vehicles south to 

north, southbound cycle contraflow) 
c) King William Street (no timed access restriction) 

 
In the event that Option 1 is chosen, Members of the Streets and 
Walkways Sub-committee are asked to: 

 
3) Delegate authority to the Executive Director Environment, 

in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of 
Streets and Walkways, to approve the final detailed design 
of the measures at the three locations 

 
 
 

Page 79



v.April 2019 

 
Members of the Streets and Walkways Sub-committee are asked to 
note that: 

 a separate report will be submitted in May for Cheapside 
and Old Broad Street/Threadneedle Street experimental 
traffic orders 

 The results of the Chancery Lane traffic experiment will be 
reported following the completion of the six-month statutory 
period 

 
Members of Streets and Walkways and Operational Property and 
Projects Sub-committee are asked to: 
 

4) Approve the adjustment of the existing Phase 1 budget of 
£2,402,628 (including Costed Risk as detailed in Section 
3, below), to progress the detailed design of three 
locations and the development of the remaining schemes 
in the Phase 1 programme 

5) Approve the drawdown of the Costed Risk provision of 
£56,000 as outlined in paragraph 6 

6) Approve the costed risk register in Appendix 9 and 
delegate authority to the Executive Director Environment 
to draw down funds from this 

7) Delegate authority to the Executive Director Environment, 
in consultation with the Chamberlain, to make any further 
adjustments (above existing authority within the project 
procedures) between elements of the budget 

 
3. Budget 1. The three-year Pedestrian Priority Streets Programme is funded 

through the Climate Action Strategy (£6M / OSPR). 

2. The overall approved budget for the whole Pedestrian Priority 
programme is £2,601,628, comprising the evaluation and design 
budget of £199k and Phase 1 design and build budget of 
£2,402,628. 

3. To date, £144,845 has been spent against the evaluation and 
design budget and £414,919 has been expended against the 
Phase 1 design and build budget, leaving a total remaining 
unspent budget of £2,401,854. 

Option 1 

4. If Option 1 is approved, a proposed revised budget is set out 
below, to deliver: 

 Completion of the detailed design, utility costs and 
implementation of King Street  

 Continued detailed design and cost estimates for the other 
four locations and the implementation of the Chancery Lane 
experimental traffic order, including camera enforcement. 
 

Page 80



v.April 2019 

5. In brief, the works budget is amended to deliver the King Street 
permanent scheme.  The remainder of the current approved 
unspent budget is redistributed to fund the continued development 
of the detailed design of the remaining locations and the 
implementation of the ETO for Chancery Lane. 

 

Item Reason Estimated 
Cost (£) 

Staff costs 

 

Staff costs (Highways, P&T, 
Legal) 

£531,895 

Fees Road Safety Audits, C3 utility 
costs, surveys, consultancy 
support, TfL signal costs, 
Traffic Orders 

£461,533 

Works & 
Maintenance 
(total) 

Construction of King Street, 
C4 utility costs 

£925,000 

Purchases ANPR cameras £70,000 

Costed Risk 
Provision 

See Appendix 9 £414,200 

Total  £2,402,628 

 

6. In October 2021 a costed risk provision of £473k was approved. 
Three o
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 GW3 Issues: Moorgate Crossrail Station Links
	Appendix 1_MCSL Coversheet
	Appendix 2 MCSL financial tables

	5 GW3-4 Issues: London Wall Car Park Joints and Waterproofing
	Appendix 1 - LWCP Project Coversheet 20230120
	Appendix 2 - LWCP G3 4 Risk Register 20230120
	Appendix 3 - Financial Summary 20230120

	6 GW5: Installation of Sprinklers in Social Housing Tower Blocks - Petticoat Tower - Middlesex Street Estate
	Appendix 1 Coversheet
	Appendix 2 Risk Register
	Appendix 2a Risk Register summary
	Appendix 3 Cost Report
	Appendix 4 PT8 Form

	7 GW5: Pedestrian Priorities Streets Programme - Phase 1
	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Getting the best value from our low value spend
	Appendix 3 - Tail Spend Strategy 2023
	Appendix 4 - PT3 -Long Tail Spend Solution FINAL

	18 Uniform Managed Service for City of London Police via the National Uniform Managed Service  - Contract extension
	Pol_39-23_NUMS_Extension Review Form  - DHL NUMS - Feb 2023_Appendix_1

	19 GW5: Dominant House Footbridge Future Options



Minutes of the meeting


OPERATIONAL PROPERTY AND PROJECTS SUB COMMITTEE 
Monday, 6 March 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Operational Property and Projects Sub Committee held 

at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 6 March 2023 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Paul Martinelli 
Anett Rideg 
 

 
Officers: 
 
Sarah Baker - Chief Operating Officer’s Department 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain’s Department 

Peter Young - City Surveyor’s Department 

Fiona McKeith - City Surveyor’s Department 

John Galvin - City Surveyor’s Department 

Graeme Low - City Surveyor’s Department 

George Wright - Environment Department 

Mark Bailey - Environment Department 

Philippe Greaves - Environment Department 

Kristian Turner - Environment Department 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Matthew Stickley - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 
 

-  

 



 
1. APOLOGIES  

In the absence of the Chair and Deputy Chair, the Clerk opened the meeting 
and invited members to nominate a member from among their number to 
preside for the duration of the meeting. Deputy Michael John Cassidy moved 
that Deputy Charles Edward Lord be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. This was seconded by Deputy Shravan Jashvantri Joshi and agreed 
by the Sub Committee. 
 
The Chair advised the Sub Committee that the agenda would be reordered 
such that item 6 would be taken in non-public session, and that item 19 had 
been withdrawn. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Timothy Hailes, Deputy 
Rehana Ameer, and Deputy Christopher Hayward. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 
13 February 2023 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. GW3 ISSUES: MOORGATE CROSSRAIL STATION LINKS  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, 
Environment, regarding public realm works around Moorgate Crossrail Station. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Sub Committee: 

1. Note the progress made on the various elements of the project. 
2. Note the revised timescales for Ropemaker Street junction improvements. 
3. Approve the drawdown of £256,375 from the already agreed and secured 

funding allocation of £1,819,795 to continue the design development and 
assessment of each element of the project. 

4. Approve a revised current project budget of £569,327 (including risk) as set out 
in appendix 2, table 2. 

5.  Approve the risk register in appendix 3 with the requested costed risk provision 
of £48,500, which is to be drawn down via delegation to Executive Director 
Environment. 

6. Note the revised cost estimate of £430,022 for the 101 Moorgate Section 278 
works, increasing the overall budget estimate by £30,022. 

7. Note the intention to make further funding requests of an estimated £3.2 million 
to either the OSPR or CIL to progress elements of the work outlined below and 
that this is reliant on further detailed work regarding feasibility. 

 
5. GW3-4 ISSUES: LONDON WALL CAR PARK JOINTS AND 

WATERPROOFING  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, 
Environment, regarding London Wall Car Park Joints and Waterproofing. 
 



The Sub Committee noted that the costs of delay to the project consisted of a 
small increase in staffing costs. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Sub Committee: 

1. Approve an additional budget of £129,000 at Gateway 3/4 for staff costs, fees, 
and investigations, as Table 1 below, in order to reach the next Gateway. 

2. Note the revised project budget at Gateway 3/4 of £ 141,000 (excluding risk) up 
to Gateway 5, including for costs expended prior to Gateway 3/4. 

3. Approve a Costed Risk Provision of £25,000 at this stage (up to Gateway 5) to 
cover unforeseen conditions during further investigations, to be drawn down via 
delegation to the Assistant Director Engineering. 

4. Approve Option 3 (implementation of waterproofing, expansion joint 
replacement and internal structural concrete repairs) 

5. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £2,384,000 (excluding risk). 
6. Delegate authority to Chief Officer to appoint the successful contractor at 

Gateway 5 and to instruct the Comptroller and City Solicitor to enter into 
contract, subject to tendered works costs remaining within the £2,200,000 
estimate provided by this report (or to instruct under the new highways term 
contract subject to satisfactory agreement of costs and the same proviso). 

7. Approve a total Costed Risk Provision of £240,000 for use following Gateway 5, 
subject to tender costs remaining within budget, for expenditure against 
identified sums from the project risk registers against specified risks at the 
construction stage and to be drawn down to the Assistant Director Engineering. 

 
6. GW5: PEDESTRIAN PRIORITIES STREETS PROGRAMME - PHASE 1  

The Sub Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, 
Environment, regarding phase one of the Pedestrian Priorities Streets 
Programme. 
 
The Sub Committee discussed the budget for the programme and related 
works, noting that staffing costs indicated the salaries of staff whose working 
week consisted of a portion of time spent working on the programme. In 
response to questions, officers clarified that a lack of project work would lead to 
the deletion of posts or reallocation of staff but that the staffing costs were 
shared with the Sub Committee to illustrate the true costs of programmes. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Sub Committee: 

1. Approve the adjustment of the existing Phase 1 budget of £2,402,628 
(including Costed Risk as detailed in Section 3, below), to progress the detailed 
design of three locations and the development of the remaining schemes in the 
Phase 1 programme. 

2. Approve the drawdown of the Costed Risk provision of £56,000 as outlined in 
paragraph 6. 

3. Approve the costed risk register in Appendix 9 and delegate authority to the 
Executive Director Environment to draw down funds from this. 

4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director Environment, in consultation with 
the Chamberlain, to make any further adjustments (above existing authority 
within the project procedures) between elements of the budget. 

 
7. *22/23 ENERGY & DECARBONISATION PERFORMANCE Q3 UPDATE FOR 

THE OPERATIONAL PORTFOLIO  



The Sub Committee received a report of the City Surveyor regarding the 
Energy and Decarbonisation Performance Q3 Update for the Operational 
Portfolio. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. *CARBON ACTION STRATEGY (CAS) NZ1, NZ3 AND RS3 WORKSTREAM 
UPDATE FOR THE OPERATIONAL PORTFOLIO  
The Sub Committee received a report of the City Surveyor regarding the 
Carbon Action Strategy. 
 
In response to a question regarding the developer of the London Wall site, it 
was confirmed that the City of London Corporation was the developer rather 
than an external organisation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. *CITY SURVEYOR'S BUSINESS PLAN 2022-27 QUARTER 3 2022/23 
UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the City Surveyor regarding a third 
quarter update of the departmental business plan. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Corporation’s response to market 
trends, officers clarified that the organisation’s strategic response as property 
owner was considered by the Property Investment Board and that the broader 
strategy in relation to use of the Square Mile was a matter for Policy and 
Resources Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. *THE CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER - FEBRUARY 
2023 UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the City Surveyor regarding the 
departmental risk register. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11. *HERITAGE AT RISK REGISTER (HARR) REPORT 2022  
The Sub Committee received a report of the City Surveyor regarding the 
heritage at risk register. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
In relation to Item 7 - Pedestrian Priorities Streets Programme, a question was 
asked regarding the staffing costs for the Pedestrian Priorities Streets 
Programme. In response, officers confirmed that the staffing costs were met by 
the budget for the specific project; and that the cost of time spent by an officer 



on a specific project was recharged to the project which allowed for the true 
cost of a project to be illustrated. 
 
In relation to Item 9 – Carbon Action Strategy Update, a question was asked 
regarding the developer of the London Wall. In response, officers confirmed 
that the City of London Corporation would be the developer of this site. 
 
In relation to Item 10, City Surveyor’s Business Plan Update, a question was 
asked regarding any strategy the Corporation may have to address the 
reduction of physical space utilisation of office spaces and the subsequent loss 
of revenue this had caused. In response, officers confirmed that the matter was 
within the remit of the Property Investment Board and Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the remaining items involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 
2023 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

16. GW5: INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLERS IN SOCIAL HOUSING TOWER 
BLOCKS - PETTICOAT TOWER - MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE  
The Chair reordered the agenda such that the item would be heard in non-
public session. 
 

17. GETTING THE BEST VALUE FROM OUR LOW VALUE SPEND  
The Sub Committee considered a report from the Chief Operating Officer 
regarding a procurement strategy for low value spend. 
 

18. UNIFORM MANAGED SERVICE FOR CITY OF LONDON POLICE VIA THE 
NATIONAL UNIFORM MANAGED SERVICE  - CONTRACT EXTENSION  
The Sub Committee considered a report from the Commissioner and Chief 
Operating Officer of the City of London Police. 
 

19. GW5: DOMINANT HOUSE FOOTBRIDGE FUTURE OPTIONS  
The item was withdrawn as the recommendations of this report were able to be 
determined under existing delegations to officers. 
 

20. *GW5 PROGRESS: YORK WAY ESTATE PROVISION OF SOCIAL 
HOUSING  
The Sub Committee received a report from the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services regarding the provision of social housing at York Way 
estate. 



 
21. *THE CITY OF LONDON HERITAGE ESTATE 2023 UPDATE  

The Sub Committee received a report from the City Surveyor regarding the City 
of London Heritage Estate. 
 

22. *CITIGEN UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report from the City Surveyor regarding an 
update on Citigen. 
 

23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 
Prior to the close of the meeting, the Chair noted the Sub Committee’s thanks 
to Rohit Paul, who had recently left the Corporation and his post of Corporate 
Programme Manager. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.23 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Stickley 
Matthew.Stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


